
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Terry (Chair) 
Councillors Brock, Ennis, Mitchell and 
Mpofu-Coles 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
5 July 2023 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 13 JULY 2023 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 6.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Cvic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 3 - 6 
 
3. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM 
 

 7 - 10 
 
4. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 

 11 - 68 
 
5. EDI STRATEGY AND THE WHOLE COUNCIL 

ENGAGEMENT EXERCISE 
 

 69 - 74 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 15 MARCH 2023 

 

Present: Councillor Terry (Chair); 
Councillors Brock and Ennis (in place of Councillor Page). 

Also Present: Brian Grady, Teresa Kaine and Charlie Stewart. 

Apologies: Councillors Lovelock, Mitchell and Page. 

13. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

14. PROPOSALS TO ENHANCE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

The Interim Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report 
which proposed a range of additional employee benefits that would enhance the 
comprehensive benefits package that the Council already offered to staff.  The 
proposals include both employee a
[...]
4; 

(3) That the Council be able to advertise some apprenticeship posts to 
certain groups in line with social inclusion objectives, such as care-
leavers, those living in the lower income or least affluent areas of the 
Borough and those with protected characteristics; 

(4) That the Council’s new approach to work experience which would 
commence with a number of pilot programmes during 2023 be noted; 

(5) That Council staff be offered the opportunity to volunteer as part of a 
number of mentoring programmes for young people in the Borough; 

(6) That the Council to commit to the Social Mobility Pledge. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.02pm). 

Page 6



 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM – 15 JUNE 2023 

 

 

Present: 

Councillors Brock and Ennis 
  
K Magee Unite 
A McNamara National Education Union (NEU) 
M Palfrey (In the Chair for 
items 3 onwards) 

Unison 

Ian Newnham Unite 
Rob Stirling GMB 
Kathryn Cook Assistant Director of HR and Organisational 

Development  
Julie Quarmby Committee Services 
Apologies: Councillors Mitchell and Terry 
   

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

Councillor Terry had been appointed to serve as Chair at the Annual General Meeting 
of the Council on 24 May 2023 (Minute 11 refers). 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

Miriam Palfrey was appointed to serve as Vice-Chair of the Forum for the Municipal Year 
2023/2024. 

3. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM MEETING HELD ON 24 
FEBRUAY 2022 

The proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 11 October 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

4. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY AND THE WHOLE 
COUNCIL ENGAGEMENT EXERCISE 

Kathryn Cook Assistant Director HR & OD, submitted a report that set out details of the 
whole Council engagement exercise that would be used to inform the Council's Equality, 
Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Strategy and Plan, which was due to be submitted to 
Personnel Committee on 16 November 2023. 

The report explained that, further to a motion agreed at Council on 20 October 2020, 
(Minute 7 refers) attached to the report at Appendix 1, the Council had been working to 
develop a formal EDI Strategy setting out the Council's aims and ambitions for becoming 
a more diverse and inclusive organisation, the priorities for achieving this and how 
progress and success would be measured.  Whilst the initial focus of the EDI was on 
race, the scope would encompass all inequalities with a focus on protected 
characteristics. 

The report noted that achievements to date included a steady increase in the ethnic 
diversity of staff, a more representative senior leadership team (RSM Group) and work 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM – 15 JUNE 2023 

 

 

to embed the actions.  The report also set out a timetable for the development of the 
Strategy.  In order to fully develop the Council's ambition in a meaningful way to improve 
EDI, it would be necessary to involve as many people as possible across the 
organisation in the development of the EDI, including teams, staff groups, ambassadors, 
trades unions etc in a Whole Council engagement exercise.  This would be a structured 
engagement exercise, including the Big Conversation, through multiple channels with 
multiple stakeholders focussing on the following core questions: 

• What do you think our equality, diversity and inclusion priorities should be? 
• How do you want the Council to feel in the future? 
• What would help your voice to be better heard? 

Whilst this exercise would initially be limited to RBC staff, Kathryn Cook explained that 
officers were talking to Brighter Futures for Children about engaging their staff, including 
those working in schools. 

The responses would then be analysed to identify areas of focus and external 
consultancy support would be used to enable development of the EDI Strategy.  The 
EDI Strategy would have implications for a range of HR policies and processes requiring 
both a thorough review of these areas and a conscious decision about how the EDI 
Strategy would be supported going forward. 

The Forum discussed the report and noted that some teams were notoriously difficult to 
engage with, especially those that worked out of doors.  Kathryn Cook explained the 
measures that would be put in place to try to maximise engagement and explained that 
the Trades Unions would be key to achieving this. 

AGREED – 

(1) That the process for the development of the Council's Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy and Plan including a whole 
Council engagement exercise be noted; 

(2) That the submission of the EDI Strategy and Plan to the Personnel 
Committee meeting to be held on 16 November 2023 be noted. 

5. HR POLICY CHANGES UPDATE 

Kathryn Cook Assistant Director HR & OD, reported that the Domestic Violence and 
Smoking Policies would be submitted to Personnel Committee on 13 July 2023.  Further 
work was needed on the Employment Break Policy and Flexible Workstyles Framework 
before they were submitted to the appropriate Personnel Committee meeting. 

AGREED: That the position be noted. 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Alison McNamara, NEU, suggested that the Local Joint Forum receive the proceedings 
of the Corporate Health & Safety Group and the Trades Unions Group, as information 
items. 

Page 8



 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM – 15 JUNE 2023 

 

 

AGREED: That the proceedings of the Corporate Health & Safety Group and the 
Trades Unions Group be added to the agenda as standing 
information items. 

 

(The meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.30 pm). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Personnel Committee 
 
13 July 2023 

 
 
Title Review of the Council’s Employment Policies  

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Kathryn Cook – Assistant Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

Lead Councillor  Liz Terry – Lead Councillor for Corporate Services and Resources 

Corporate priority Not applicable, but still requires a decision 

Recommendations 

That Personnel Committee approve the following revised HR 
policies (detailed in Appendices A to D of this report): 

Domestic Violence Policy 
Employment Break Policy 
Smoking at Work Policy 
Flexible Workstyles Framework 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. A review of the Council’s employment policy framework is underway which aims 
to ensure that all employment policies are clear, easy to understand, up to date 
and reviewed regularly.  This report presents 4 policies which have been reviewed 
and jointly agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  The Domestic Violence Policy, 
Employment Break Policy and Smoking at Work Policy are all new.  The Flexible 
Workstyles Framework has been updated to reflect the agile working principles. 

2. Policy Context 

2.1 Good employment policies should support a culture based on trust, fairness and 
inclusion. They can also speed the decision-making process by ensuring that clear 
guidance is readily available to cover a range of employment issues. Further, they 
can assist in avoiding involvement with employment tribunal claims by providing 
guidance for managers that reflects accurately current employment law and good 
practice.  It is therefore important that employment policies are clear, easy to 
understand, up to date and reviewed regularly.   

 
2.2 ACAS Codes of Practice give authoritative advice in key areas of employment 

practice. A failure to follow the Code does not, in itself, make a person or 
organisation liable to proceedings. However, employment tribunals will take the 
Code into account when considering relevant cases. Tribunals will also be able to 
adjust any awards made in relevant cases by up to 25% for unreasonable failure 
to comply with any provision of the Code (by an employer or an employee).  

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



3. Policies Covered Under This Review  

3.1 All employment policies have now been reviewed by the HR and Organisational 
Development team and presented for approval to Personnel Committee, following 
consultation and negotiation with the Joint Trade Unions. The policies included in 
this report are: 

 
• Domestic Violence Policy 
• Employment Break Policy 
• Smoking at Work Policy 
• Flexible Workstyles Framework 

 
3.2 Principles used for conducting this review 
 
3.2.1 The policies have been written with the following principles in mind: 
 

1. They must reflect current employment law and the ACAS Codes of Practice 
and/or guidance where relevant. 

2. They must be easy to understand and written in plain English 
3. They should be concise.  Any information which is not germane to the 

operation of the policy has been removed.  For example, management 
guidance notes are not included in the policies, but available separately.  

4. There should be a consistency of approach across related policies (e.g. 
same period of notice given to employees to attend formal meetings where 
relevant) 

5. They should use gender neutral language 
 
3.2.2 All the Council’s employment policies are reviewed every two years or sooner if 

legislation requires it. 
 
3.3 KEY ISSUES AND CHANGES PROPOSED  

 
3.3.1 The table below sets out in summary terms for each of the new and revised 

policies the issues which have been addressed together with additional key 
changes agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  Once the policy review is complete, 
hyperlinks will be added to the policies where they are cross-referenced with other 
policies. 

 
Issues to be addressed 
 
Domestic Violence Policy (A) 
This is a new policy that has been developed as part of our commitment to 
support our workforce's health and wellbeing at work. It covers the internal and 
external support available to individuals experiencing domestic abuse, 
including appointing a member of staff as a nominated point of contact, special 
leave provisions and signposting to external sources of advice and help. 

Employment Break Policy (B) 
This is a new policy that has been developed to provide the basis for a clear 
understanding of the Employment Break Scheme for the benefit of both the 
organisation and the employee who wishes to have a planned and agreed 
break from the workplace. 
Smoking at Work Policy (C) 

Page 12



We recognise that the health, safety and welfare of employees, Councillors, 
sub-contractors and anyone else directly affected by our organisation's 
operations are of prime importance. We have therefore developed this new 
dedicated smoking policy which conforms to the requirements of the smoke-
free legislation. 
Flexible Workstyle Framework (D) 
This policy was originally drafted in 2021, but the agile working principles have 
now been updated to reflect the aim of the Council’s approach to Flexible 
Working.    

  
3.4. PROCESS FOR AGREEING THE NEW AND REVISED POLICIES 
 
3.4.1 The process for agreeing the policies with the joint trade unions has been as 

follows: 
 

12 May 2023 Policies were uploaded to a SharePoint folder for 
union representatives to review, requesting comments 
to be added by 25 May 2023. 
  

26 May 2023 First meeting with Trade Unions to discuss policies. 
1 June 2023 Revised policies were issued to Trade Unions 

incorporating feedback. 
 

9 June 2023 Second meeting with Trade Unions to agree policies. 
 

 
3.4.2 A communications plan is in place to communicate the revised policies to 

managers and employees. This will include: 
 

• News items on the intranet and iTrent Employee Self Service (the HR 
system used by all staff to book leave, submit mileage claims etc) to 
highlight the revised policies and who to speak to about any queries (i.e. 
their line manager or HR)  

• Highlighted in the weekly email to all staff 

• Strategic HR and OD Business Partners/HR Advisers highlight the revised 
policies and their implications (for staff and managers) when they 
[...]
law 
and ACAS Codes of Practice and/or guidance where relevant.   

 
8.2 The Council’s Constitution confirms that Personnel Committee is responsible for 

determining the terms and conditions on which staff hold office.  The proposed 
policies will therefore be presented to Personnel Committee for approval, 
following consultation and negotiation with the trade unions. 

 

9. Financial Implications 

9.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

10. Background Papers 
10.1. There are none.   

Appendices 

The report includes the following appendices: 
 

Appendix A:  Domestic Violence Policy 
Appendix B:  Employment Break Policy 
Appendix C:   Smoking at Work Policy 
Appendix D:   Flexible Workstyles Framework 
Appendix E: EIA 

Page 14



Appendix A 
 

Domestic Violence 
Policy 

 

 

June 2023 
 

Page 15



 

 
Domestic Abuse Policy Page 2 of 8 Classification: OFFICIAL 
Version 1 – January 2023   

 

Document History   

Version 1.1 (see below)  

Status  Draft 

Date  June 2023 

Target audience  
All employees of Reading Borough Council with the 
exception of Schools-based staff for whom alternative 
procedures apply 

Ratification  None  

Author  HR Employment Services Team 

  

Version control  Reviewers  

Version 1.0 Initial draft –  

Version 1.1 Final version agreed with Joint Trade Unions on DATE and 
approved by Personnel Committee on DATE.   

 

  

Page 16



 

 
Domestic Abuse Policy Page 3 of 8 Classification: OFFICIAL 
Version 1 – January 2023   

 

 

Table of Contents 

Contents 
Introduction ..................................................................................................................3 

The aim of this policy ...................................................................................................3 

What is domestic abuse? .............................................................................................3 

Internal support ..............................................
[...]
yments ..............................................................................4 

5. Making an application ............................................................................................5 

6. Monitoring and evaluation ......................................................................................5 

 

  

Page 25



 

 
Employment Break Page 4 of 14 Classification: OFFICIAL 

Version 1.1 – xxx 2022   

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. Reading Borough Council is committed to equal opportunities and 
attaches great importance to securing, retaining and encouraging the 
return to work of skilled and motivated employees. 

1.2. The Council will consider requests from employees for an Employment 
Break for domestic, education or other exceptional reason, for a period of 
between 12 and 23 months. 

1.3. There is no entitlement to pay, annual leave or sick pay during the break.  
The Employment Break agreement as at Appendix 2 gives more details. 

1.4. The employment break will be treated as a pause in the employment 
contract, but the employee’s continuous service will be maintained during 
the break. 

1.5. The Council’s policies and joint agreements continue to apply during the 
break, unless they are specified as a variation in the attached agreement. 

1.6. The scheme allows employees to keep up to date whilst on the break, 
maintain regular contact with their work colleagues/environment and 
develop skills and knowledge through work experience and/or training 
during the period. 

1.7. The employee will be paid if they attend work or training. 

 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1. The purpose of the document is to provide the basis for a clear 

understanding of the Employment Break Scheme for the benefit of both 
the organisation and the employee who wishes to have a planned and 
agreed break from the workplace. 

 
3. Scope and Eligibility 

 
3.1. The Employment Break scheme will apply to all employees who have 

completed a minimum of 5 years’ contin
[...]


 What action will you take to eliminate or reduce the impact? Set out your 
actions and timescale? 

  
 

How will you monitor for adverse impact in the future? 
An annual equality audit is carried out and reported to Personnel Committee which 
monitors whether there is any adverse impact on employees with protected 
characteristics, for example, the proportion of female, BAME and disabled 
employees involved in Council policies that are the subject of this review, 
compared to male, white and non-disabled employees.  The most recent report 
looks at data for the last 2 financial years and does not indicate that procedures 
were applied and / or accessed disproportionately by any particular protected 
characteristic group  
 

 

Signed (completing officer) Teresa Kaine  Date 03/07/2023  
  

Signed (Lead Officer) Kathryn Cook                             Date   03/07/2023 

Page 68



Personnel Committee 
 
13 July 2023 

 
 
Title EDI Strategy and the whole Council Engagement Exercise 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Update for Personnel Committee 

Report author (name & 
job title) Kathryn Cook Assistant Director HR&OD 

Lead Councillor (name 
& title) Councillor Terry, Deputy Leader 

Corporate priority Our Foundations 

Recommendations 

1. Note the process for the development of RBCs EDI strategy and 
plan including a shole council engagement exercise  

2. Note that the EDI strategy and plan will be drafted by September 
2023 and will go through formal governance processes, 
culminating in Personnel Committee in November 2023 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
This report sets out how we will develop RBC’s EDI strategy and plan. We will be using 
a whole council engagement exercise to inform both the strategy and the plan.  The 
strategy and plan will be drafted by September 2023 and will go through the required 
governance processes after this including going formally go to Personnel Committee for 
agreement on 16th November 2023. 

 

2. Policy Context 
2.1. On 20 October 2020, Council agreed a motion on Tackling Employment Inequality – 

appendix 1. In response the Council commissioned Business in the Community (BITC) to 
review the Council’s approach to EDI. The findings from this review resulted in a formal  
action plan. The recommendations outlined in the Council Motion and those proposed by 
BITC have largely either been implemented or are in progress.  

2.2. The work to develop a formal EDI strategy builds on these foundations. The EDI Strategy 
will set out the Council’s aims and ambitions for becoming a more diverse and inclusive 
organisation, our priorities for achieving this and how progress and success will be 
measured 

3. Background 
3.1   The aim of the EDI programme is to create a diverse and inclusive workforce where 

everyone, regardless of their background, level or vocation, can thrive and reach their full 
potential.  Although the initial focus was on race, the scope of this aim encompasses all 
inequalities with a focus on all protected characteristics.  

 
3.2     Work on the EDI agenda has been underway since late 2020 and tangible progress has 

been made - particularly in terms of the equality and diversity agenda - including a steady 
increase in the ethnic diversity of staff and a more representative senior leadership team 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



(RSM group). Work to fully embed the actions already taken is continuing.   Given progress 
has been made on some fronts, it is appropriate to now take stock and consider our longer-
term aspirations for equality, diversity and inclusion - moving from focussing on the basics 
to developing a compelling longer-term ambition for equality, diversity and inclusion within 
the Council.   

 
3.3    Early discussions with senior officers on what their ambition was for EDI going forward 

show: 
 

o There is a strong feeling that we need to move on from ‘the basics’ of EDI (important as 
they will continue to be) towards an ambition grounded in how the organisation should 
feel- quotes from the recent SLG EDI workshop included “we need RBC to be an 
organisation that feels inclusive, where we belong and is diverse” and “where everyone 
can thrive and reach their full potential”  

 
o That to fully develop our ambition in a meaningful way, rather than develop our EDI 

strategy top down, we should involve as many people as possible across the organisation 
in its development including engaging with teams, staff groups, ambassadors, trades 
unions etc 

 
 
 
Process for the development of the EDI strategy for the Council: 

 
 

 
 

  

Progress to date Review and (re) 
Discovery

Strategy 
development

Deployment and 
monitoring

• Quarterly 
monitoring of 
action plan and 
proposed impacts

• Alignment of 
associated 
strategies including 
Team Reading 
(Values and 
behaviours and 
associated tools 
e.g. appraisal 
policy and 
processes, 
recruitment etc)

BITC review of the 
Council’s approach 
to EDI incl. the 
Council’s policies, 
processes and 
initiatives, and 
employee 
experiences
Implementation of 
key 
recommendations

Oct 2020 to date

• Further detailed 
analysis of 
progress to date, 
its impact and 
the need for any 
remedial or 
enhancing 
actions

• Whole Council 
engagement 
activities to 
inform our 
ambition for EDI

June-mid July

• Creation of a 
compelling 
ambition (vision) for 
EDI

• Creation of a  
strategy and action 
plan, KPIs and 
recommendation re 
governance, roles 
and responsibilities 
and monitoring

• Understanding of 
how to mainstream 
EDI into BAU

July-August September onwards

Page 70



3.4      Whole council engagement exercise  
 

o We know from research that engaged employees produce better outcomes and are less 
likely to leave – our people (the majority of whom live in the Borough – or close by) want 
purpose and meaning from their work and one aspect of the ‘psychological contract’ we have 
with them centres on making sure their voices can be heard, that they feel that they can 
contribute and that their opinions count. Communications and surveys can go some way to 
providing channels to do this but true engagement (and certainly engagement that actively 
fosters the use of discretionary effort) requires more – it requires that we find ways to engage 
with them at a deeper level eg through active staff groups; through champions/ambassador 
groups, through being asked to help shape things that matter to them. It is undoubtedly the 
case that equality, diversity and inclusion matters to staff and therefore engaging with them 
as we develop our EDI strategy is essential. 

 
o A structured engagement exercise will take place through multiple channels (face to face, 

workshops, intranet discussions etc) with multiple stakeholders including leadership and 
management groups (CLT, SLG and Team Reading), individual teams, staff groups, unions 
etc. It will focus on a small number of core questions: 

 
o What do you think our equality, diversity and inclusion priorities should be? 
o How do you want the Council to feel in the future? 
o What would help your voice to be better heard? 

 
o  A thematic analysis of responses to the questions asked will be carried out to help us to  

identify areas of focus for the strategy and its enabling action plan - the act of involving 
people in developing this important agenda through involving them in its development is 
equally important 

 
3.5 Strategy development 
 
The whole council engagement exercise will provide valuable insight into priorities and actions 
in relation to the EDI agenda and additional external consultancy support will be used to enable 
the development of the EDI strategy – based on the findings of both the review of data/impact 
and the whole council engagement exercise. The consultancy support is expected to cost in the 
region of £35k.  
 
The strategic ambition for EDI is expected to have implications for a range of key HR policies 
and processes including Team Reading values, our approach to recruitment, our strategy for 
apprenticeships and appraisal. The EDI strategy will require a thorough review of all of these 
areas and a conscious decision about how EDI will be supported and mainstreamed going 
forward. 
 
3.6    Deployment and Monitoring 
 
The  delivery plan for our EDI strategy will need to be monitored quarterly with relevant metrics 
included in our performance reporting process. 
 
 
3.7   Conclusion  

We have the opportunity to re-energise our approaches to EDI – learning from what’s been 
achieved so far, addressing gaps and most importantly setting a clear strategic vision for taking 
this important agenda forward. This paper outlines a process for doing so which is both inclusive 
and which will seek and secure appropriate specialist input to what is a complex, multi-faceted 
area of work. 

Page 71



4. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
4.1. The work to develop an EDI strategy and plan for RBC will enable the Council better to 

reflect the Borough and its residents, providing opportunities and support for diverse 
recruitment, development and progression.    

5. Environmental and Climate Implications 
5.1. There are no environmental or climate implications arising from the work to develop the 

Council’s EDI strategy and plan as this focuses on existing and future staff of the Council.  

6. Community Engagement 
6.1. N/A 

7. Equality Implications 
7.1. This work is founded in a commitment to improving our equality, diversity and inclusion 

as an employer. It will reflect all relevant legislation including the Equality Act 2010, 
including Section 149, which requires a public authority … in the exercise of its functions, 
[to] have due regard to the need to— 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protec
[...]
t Forum
	1.	ELECTION OF CHAIR
	3.	PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUAY 2022
	4.	EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY AND THE WHOLE COUNCIL ENGAGEMENT EXERCISE
	5.	HR POLICY CHANGES UPDATE
	6.	ANY OTHER BUSINESS

	4 Review of the Council's Employment Policies
	3.4.2	A communications plan is in place to communicate the revised policies to managers and employees. This will include:
	Appendix A - Domestic Violence
	1 Introduction
	2 The aim of this policy
	3 What is domestic abuse?
	4 Internal support
	5 External support
	6 Your line managers' role
	7 Attendance
	8 Security and safety
	9 Should the victim/survivor and the perpetrator both work at Reading Borough Council
	10 Data protection
	11 Resources

	Appendix B - Employment Break
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Purpose
	3.	Scope and Eligibility
	4.	Application Process
	5.	Keeping in touch
	6.	Responsibilities of the Employee
	7.	Responsibilities of the Council
	8.	Return to Work
	9.	Monitoring and Review
	EMPLOYMENT BREAK SCHEME POLICY


	Appendix C - Smoking At Work Policy
	June 2023
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	The Policy
	Prohibition on smoking
	Online meetings
	Vehicles
	Homeworkers
	Electronic cigarettes
	Assistance for employees to give up smoking
	Non-compliance

	Appendix D - Flexible Workstyles Framework
	1.	Objectives and scope
	2.	Principles
	3.	Working from home or remotely
	Home or remote working environment
	Home Work Space
	Regular Breaks

	Equipment
	Well-being
	Communication
	Accidents/Incidents and Near misses

	Lone working
	Other Considerations
	Insurance Arrangements
	Tax Implications
	Travelling/Mileage Claims
	Security and Confidentiality

	4.	Working in the office
	5.	Flexi-time
	How flexi-time works
	Hours of work

	APPENDIX 1
	Tips for making flexible workstyles succeed
	APPENDIX 2
	Managing flexible workstyle: tips for managers
	Moving away from presenteeism to managing on outputs
	Tips for implementation
	FLEXIBLE WORKSTYLES FRAMEWORK POLICY



	Appendix E - EIA.

Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 JULY 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Terry (Chair); 
 Councillors Brock (Vice-Chair), Ennis, Mpofu-Coles and R Singh 

 
Apologies: Councillor Mitchell 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
2. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM  
 
The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 
15 June 2023. 
 
3. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 

The Committee considered a report presenting two Employment Policies which had been 
reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  The following documents were 
attached to the report: 

Appendix A Domestic Violence Policy 
Appendix B Employment Break Policy 
Appendix C Smoking at Work Policy 
Appendix D Flexible Workstyles Framework 
Appendix E Equality Impact Assessment 

The report explained that the Domestic Violence Policy was a new policy that had been 
developed as part of the Council's commitment to support its workforce's health and 
wellbeing at work.  The Employment Break Policy was also new, and had been developed 
to provide the basis for a clear understanding of the Employment Break Scheme for the 
benefit of both the organisation and the employee who wished to have a planned and 
agreed break from the workplace.  The new Smoking at Work Policy conformed to the 
requirements of smoke-free legislation.  The Flexible Workstyles Policy had originally 
been drafted in 2021, but the agile working principles had now been updated to reflect 
the aim of the Council’s approach to Flexible Working. 

The report explained that all employment policies had now been reviewed by the HR and 
Organisational Development team, following consultation and negotiation with the Joint 
Trade Unions.  A communications plan was in place to communicate the revised policies 
to managers and employees. 

Resolved:    That the following revised HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A,B, C 
and D to the report, be approved: 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 JULY 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

       Domestic Violence Policy; 
       Employment Break Policy; 
       Smoking at Work Policy; 
 Flexible Workstyles Framework. 

 
4. EDI STRATEGY AND THE WHOLE COUNCIL ENGAGEMENT EXERCISE  

The Committee considered a report which explained how the Council's Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion (EDI) strategy and plan would be developed. The Council would be using a 
whole council engagement exercise to inform both the strategy and the plan.  The 
strategy and plan would be drafted by September 2023 for submission to Personnel 
Committee for agreement on 16 November 2023. 

The report explained that, further to a motion agreed at Council on 20 October 2020, 
(Minute 7 refers) attached to the report at Appendix 1, the Council had been working to 
develop a formal EDI Strategy setting out the Council's aims and ambitions for becoming a 
more diverse and inclusive organisation, the priorities for achieving this and how progress 
and success would be measured.  The scope of the strategy would encompass all 
protected characteristics as well as inclusion more generally 

The report noted that achievements to date included a steady increase in the ethnic 
diversity of staff and a more representative senior leadership team (RSM Group).  The 
report also set out a timetable for the development of the Strategy.  In order to fully 
develop the Council's ambition in a meaningful way to improve EDI, it would be necessary 
to involve as many people as possible across the organisation in the development of the 
EDI, including teams, active staff groups, ambassadors, trades unions etc in a Whole 
Council engagement exercise.  Plans were being put in place to engage with staff in 
teams that were historically less likely to respond to initiatives such as this one.  The 
engagement exercise the Big Conversation, would be structured to include multiple 
channels with multiple stakeholders focussing on the following core questions: 

 What do you think our equality, diversity and inclusion priorities should be? 
 How do you want the Council to feel in the future? 
 What would help your voice to be better heard? 

Whilst this exercise would initially be limited to RBC staff, officers were also talking to 
Brighter Futures for Children about engaging their staff, including those working in 
schools. 

The responses would then be analysed to identify areas of focus and external consultancy 
support would be used to enable development of the EDI Strategy.  The EDI Strategy 
would have implications for a range of HR policies and processes requiring both a 
thorough review of these areas and a conscious decision about how the EDI Strategy 
would be supported going forward. 

Resolved  

(1)      That the process for the development of RBCs EDI strategy and plan 
including a whole council engagement exercise be noted; 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 JULY 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 
(2)      That the EDI strategy and plan be submitted to Personnel Committee in 

November 2023. 
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.24 pm) 
 
 


